

11-15-2017

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. *Kirk v. Invesco, Limited*, 138 S.Ct. 1164 (2018) (No. 17-762), 2017 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 4618, 2017 WL 5665441

Eric Schnapper
University of Washington School of Law, schnapp@uw.edu

Nitin Sud

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>

 Part of the [Evidence Commons](#), and the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Eric Schnapper and Nitin Sud, *Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. Kirk v. Invesco, Limited*, 138 S.Ct. 1164 (2018) (No. 17-762), 2017 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 4618, 2017 WL 5665441 (2017) <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs/37>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes Involved.....	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	7
Reasons for Granting the Writ	14
I. The Fifth Circuit Substantiation Requirement Conflicts With The Standard In Seven Circuits and One State Court of Last Resort.....	15
A. The Fifth Circuit Requires That Employee Testimony Regarding Overtime Hours Be Substantiated by Other Evidence	15
B. The Substantiation Requirement Is Rejected by Seven Circuits and One State Court of Last Resort.....	19
II. The Fifth Circuit Substantiation Requirement Seriously Undermines The FLSA Overtime and Record-Keeping Requirements	25
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, July 6, 2017	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, August 18, 2016.....	9a
Memorandum and Recommendation of Magis- trate Judge, May 4, 2016	25a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing En Banc, August 23, 2017	45a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	27
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aponte v. Modern Furniture Mfg. Company, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5372799 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2016).....	22, 28
<i>Brennan v. Carl Roessler, Inc.</i> , 361 F.Supp. 229 (D.Ct. 1973)	29
<i>Brock v. Seto</i> , 790 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Clark v. A & B Automotive & Towing Service, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 311487 (9th Cir. June 7, 1996)	23
<i>Dixon v. First Choice Messengers, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 774680 (S.D.Tex. Feb. 29, 2016).....	17, 18
<i>Dominguez v. Quigley’s Irish Pub, Inc.</i> , 790 F.Supp.2d 803 (N.D.Ill. 2011).....	19, 30
<i>Donovan v. Kentwood Development Co., Inc.</i> , 549 F.Supp. 480 (D.Md. 1982).....	29
<i>Doty v. Elias</i> , 733 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Espenscheid v. Directsat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Fairchild v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Goldberg v. Anderson-Brown Patrol, Inc.</i> , 199 F.Supp. 722 (W.D.N.C. 1961).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. Babinski Properties</i> , 562 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 1997)	25
<i>Harvill v. Westward Communications, LLC</i> , 311 F.Supp.2d 573 (E.D.Tex. 2004).....	15
<i>Harvill v. Westward Communications, LLC</i> , 433 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodgson v. Humphries</i> , 454 F.2d 1279 (10th Cir. 1972)	24, 29
<i>Ihegword v. Harris Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 929 F.Supp.2d 635 (S.D.Tex. 2013)	16
<i>Ihegword v. Harris Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 555 Fed.Appx. 372 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Kuebel v. Black & Decker, Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2011)	22, 26
<i>Marshall v. I.L. Van Matre</i> , 634 F.2d 1115 (8th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>McFeeley v. Jackson Street Entertainment, LLC</i> , 825 F.3d 235 (4th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>McLaughlin v. Tony and Susan Alamo Foun- dation</i> , 1989 WL 90560 (W.D.Ark. April 25, 1989)	29
<i>Melton v. Tippecanoe County</i> , 838 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Miller v. Texoma Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5604676 (E.D.Tex. Sept. 23, 2015).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moran v. Al Basit LLC</i> , 788 F.3d 201 (6th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Mt. Clemens Pottery Co. v. Anderson</i> , 149 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1945).....	4
<i>Mumbower v. H.R. Callicott</i> , 526 F.3d 1183 (8th Cir. 1975)	22, 25
<i>Oti v. Green Oaks CSS, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 329216 (N.D.Tex. Jan. 23, 2015)	17, 18
<i>Pickney v. Express Automotive Group, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4794587 (S.D.Tex. Sept. 25, 2014)	18
<i>Porter v. Poindexter</i> , 158 F.2d 759 (10th Cir. 1947)	24
<i>Powell v. KB Healthcare Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12531187 (N.D.Tex. Oct. 14, 2014)	18
<i>Solis v. Tally Young Cosmetics, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 1240341 (E.D.N.Y. March 4, 2011).....	29
<i>Tomei v. Corix Utilities (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2982775 (D.Mass. Sept. 14, 2009).....	19
<i>Tooker v. Alief Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 522 S.W.3d 545 (Tex.Ct.App. 2017).....	19
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016).....	6, 30, 31
<i>United States v. N.L. Industries, Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Wirtz v. Durham Sandwich Co.</i> , 367 F.2d 810 (4th Cir. 1966).....	23, 24, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 211(c)	2, 3
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 516.2(a)(7).....	3
81 Fed.Reg. 32391 (May 23, 2016)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for L. Metcalf Walling, Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division, United States Department of Labor, as Amicus Curiae, No. 342, October Term 1945	25

Petitioner Cheryl Kirk respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on July 6, 2017.
